

SECTION – IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPEAL AT THE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2268-2298 OF 2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 32-62

(Application for directions filed by Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 63-93

(Application for impleadment filed by Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate)

AND

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5080 OF 2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for substitution of legal heirs of deceased respondent No.5)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution of legal heirs of deceased respondent No.5)

DISTT. COLLECTOR & ORS. ETC. ETC.

...APPELLANTS

-VERSUS-

P.M.SHIKH & ANR. ETC. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 24<sup>th</sup> October, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Let the matters retain their position in the list.”

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that all the respondents are represented through Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Mr. Nikhil Goel, Ms. Aparna Bhat and M/s. Layers Knit & Co., Advocates except common respondent No.1 in Civil Appeal No. 2275 and respondent No.6 in Civil Appeal No. 2276 of 2013. Notice of lodgment of petition of appeal was issued to the High Court for the service on respondent Nos. 1 to 6 in Civil Appeal Nos. 2275 and 2276 of 2013 respectively. Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of respondent No.1 in Civil Appeal No. 2275 and respondent No. 6 in Civil Appeal No. 2276 of 2013 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

It is further submitted that Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Advocate has filed application for directions, which is registered as IA Nos. 32-62 and the same have been included in the paper books. Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate has also filed application for impleadment which is registered as IA Nos. 63-82 and the same have already been included in the paper books.

Service is complete.

...2/-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5080 OF 2013

It is submitted that there are six respondents in this matter. Respondent No.1 is represented through Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate. Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 6. Certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 6.

It is further submitted that Ms. Aparna Bhatt, Advocate for the appellant has filed application for substitution of LRs. of deceased respondent No.5. There is a delay of 57 days in filing the said application and the counsel has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution of legal heirs of deceased respondent No.5.

It is further submitted that Chamber Summons were endorsed and handed over to counsel for the appellant for effecting service on the proposed Lrs. of deceased respondent No.5, but she has not filed affidavit along with proof of service in respect of the proposed Lrs. Hence service on the proposed Lrs. of deceased respondent No.5 is not complete.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office report.

Dated, this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Aparna Bhatt, Advocate  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate  
Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Advocate  
Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate  
M/s. Layers Knit & Co., Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ap