

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal Nos.2268-2298/2013

DISTT. COLLECTOR &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

P.M.SHIKH &amp; ANR. ETC. &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(only Civil Appeal 5080/2013 is to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.)

WITH

C.A. No. 5080/2013 (III)(only FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 19417/2022  
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA  
19420/2022)

Date : 27-02-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
[IN CHAMBERS]For Appellant(s) Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR  
Ms. Karishma Maria, Adv.  
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR  
Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.  
Ms. Naveen Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Adhitya Koshy Roy, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Sidharthan, AOR

Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR  
Ms. Karishma Maria, Adv.Ms. Neha Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA 19417 of 2022 and IA 19420 of 2022

Heard learned counsel for the appellants.

The respondent no. 5 Tukaram is reported to be dead and therefore his heirs and legal representatives including the heirs and legal representatives of one of his deceased son Vijay Kumar have applied for being substituted. There is a substantial delay in filing the application for substitution but looking to the facts and circumstances and the averments made delay condonation application, the delay is hereby condoned. The abatement, if any, is set aside and the substitution is permitted.

Let the cause title be amended accordingly.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI BHARDWAJ)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)